
TENDER DOCUMENT 
 
 

 
 

FOR MANUFACTURING OF TESTING INSTRUMENTS UNDER NATIONAL 
TECHNICAL TEXTILE MISSION (NTTM) 

 
(Indigenous Instruments to test Convective, Radiant and Conductive Properties of 

Protective Textiles) 
 
 

 
                          
 

Total No. of Equipment   :  3 (Three) 
 

Tender No. Nitra/Pur/PT-3/2024-25/ 2728 
 

                           

Sale of Tender Document &  Downloading up to    :    09-08-2024 (up to 05.30 pm) 

Last date & time for acceptance of Tender              :    01-09-2024 (up to 12.00 pm) 

Tender opens on (Technical Bids only)                     :    01-09-2024 (at 03.00 pm) 

Financial Bids Opening                                               :  Will be intimated later to  

                                                                                           eligible bidders 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

NORTHERN INDIA TEXTILE RESEARCH ASSOCIATION 
( Linked to  Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India) 

SECTOR-23, RAJ NAGAR, GHAZIABAD-201 002 (U.P.), INDIA 
Phone No: 0120-2807390/91/92/93/94/95 

Fax No: 0120-2783596, e-mail: mail@nitratextile.org 
Website : www.nitratextile.org 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
VOLUME  -  I 

( Part – 1 ) 
INSTRUCTION TO TENDERER 

 

INSTRUCTION TO TENDERER 
 
1.0 GENERAL 
 
1.1.  Tender form may be downloaded from NITRA’s website www.nitratextile.org   

up to 9-08-2024 till 05.30 PM. Alternatively printed copies can be obtained from 
NITRA’s office at free of cost. 

 
1.2 Modifications if any of the above documents will be made by addenda / 

corrigenda, copies of which will be sent in duplicate to each tenderer before the 
due date of the tender.  One copy shall be signed, sealed and submitted packed 
along with the tender documents. Tender documents to be submitted, are as 
detailed hereafter. 

 
  The tenderer shall not make any additions / deletions to or amend the text of the 

documents except in so far as may be necessary to comply with any addenda / 
corrigenda issued.  The tenderer shall use only tender documents as issued for 
submitting his quote and shall comply to various terms and conditions. 

 
1.3      E-mail, Fax, Telex or Telegraphic tenders shall not be entertained. 
 
1.4   The tender shall be filled in & submitted in English only. All accompanying 

literature and correspondence shall also be in English. 
 
1.5   No claim for costs, charges, expenses incurred by the tenderer in connection               

with preparation of tender submission and for subsequent clarifications of their    
tender shall be accepted. 

 
1.6    Bidders are required to submit Rs.10000/- Earnest Money Deposit through a 

Demand Draft favoring ‘Northern India Textile Research Association’ payable at 
Ghaziabad. Disqualified bidder/bidders will get back their EMD within 30 days 
from the date of opening of financial bid/bids. Demand Draft submitted towards 
EMD shall be returned after receipt of performance Bank Guarantee from 
successful bidder. 

 
 1.7      Nitra reserves it right to alter, change, cancel partially or fully, rescind or  modify             

the   terms and conditions of tender without assigning any reason thereof.  
 
 
 
 

 
 



2 
 

2.0 TENDERER TO STUDY DOCUMENTS  
 
2.1  Submission of the tender by the tenderer implies that he has read tender 

documents and has made himself aware of the specifications of machinery and the 
terms and conditions. 

 
2.2  The tenderer shall be deemed to have full knowledge of documents and no extra 

charges consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed. 
 
2.3  Any question regarding the tender document and discrepancies shall be directed 

to the Tender Issuing Authority in writing minimum 10 days prior to the due date 
of submission of tender.  The Tender Issuing Authority shall issue all 
clarifications, interpretations, meanings and specific directions if any in duplicate 
in writing to all the tenderers.  One copy of these shall be returned duly signed 
and seal affixed along with tender submission. 

 
3.0  SUFFICIENCY OF THE TENDERER 
 
3.1  The tenderer shall be deemed to have satisfied himself before tendering as to the 

correctness and sufficiency of his tender and about the rates quoted by him and 
cover all his obligations under the tender. 

 
4.0  METHOD OF TENDERING 
 
  Each and every paper of tender documents shall be signed by the authorized 

person(s) and seal affixed.   
 
4.1.0  Authority of signing 
 
4.1.1 If the tender is submitted by an individual, it shall be signed by him. 
 
4.1.2  If the tender is submitted by a proprietary firm, it shall be signed by the 

proprietor. 
 
4.1.3  If the tender is submitted by a partnership firm, it shall be signed by all the 

partners of the firm or by a partner holding the power of attorney for the firm for 
signing the tender, in which case, a certified copy of power of attorney shall 
accompany the tender. 

 
4.1.4  If the tender is submitted by a limited company or a corporation, it shall be signed 

by a duly authorized person or the person holding the power of attorney for 
signing the tender, in which case a certified copy of the power of attorney shall 
accompany the tender. 

 
4.1.5  All witnesses and sureties shall be persons of respectable status and probity and 

their full name, occupations and addresses shall be stated below their signatures. 
 



3 
 

4.2.0    Stating of Rates 
 
4.2.1 The tender shall be filled in English with a neat hand / type and all the figures and 

words shall be legible. 
 

4.2.2 The rates shall be written both in words and in figures.  The tenderer shall also 
show the amount for each item, the total of each section and the grand total of the 
whole tender. 
 

4.2.3  Correction if any shall make Correction, initialing, dating and rewriting. 
 

4.2.4 In case of conflict between the figures and words in the rates, the latter shall 
prevail.  
 

4.2.5 The tenders will be verified for accuracy in the arithmetical calculations. 
 
4.3.0    Packing and Submission 
 
4.3.1   The tender shall be submitted on or before and at the address given in Appendix-

TF given in Tender Form.  Any tender received after this date and time shall not 
be accepted.  Tenders shall be packed, marked and sealed and submitted in 
original with documents listed below. Tender shall be submitted in Two 
separate sealed cover, “Technical Bid” & “Financial Bid”. 

 
4.3.2    Sealed cover “Technical Bid” shall contain 

a) EMD - DD of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) is to be submitted 
from any Scheduled Bank. The applicant without EMD will be out rightly 
disqualified.  

b) SSI Certificate if the Manufacturer/supplier, are registered as small 
industries with the Government. The SSI Manufacturer/supplier are 
exempted to deposit EMD. (Self attested copy of the Registration 
Certificate is to be submitted). 

c) Profile of bidder’s organization along with copy of PAN and GST 
Registration Certificate. 

d) If the bidder does not manufacture the equipment, authorization of the 
manufacturer to the bidder for marketing and servicing the equipments in 
India should be enclosed along with the tender.  In the absence of such 
authorization, the tender will not be considered. 

e) Tender documents, which shall be signed by the authorized person(s) and 
seal affixed. 

f) Volume II - Technical Specifications in details of equipment /machine for 
which bid has been submitted. 

g) List of items including spare parts with quantities for which the financial 
bid has been submitted. 

h)  The machine/equipment for which bid has been submitted should contain 
Cliental List of internationally reputed institutes/ companies located in 
India and other countries.  
.  



4 
 

 
 
4.3.4 Sealed cover “Financial Bid” shall contain financial Specification 
  a)  Bill of Quantities duly completed with price. 
  b)  The undertaking that Tender Form is duly completed signed and sealed  
   for entering into agreement with terms and conditions for this contract. 

c)  Covering letter in duplicate bringing out the tenderer’s reservations, if any, 
regarding compliance with the tender document and his own specific 
assumption, if any. 

 d)  Bills/Schedule of Quantities duly completed with  price which will be 
inclusive of all taxes (GST and any other taxes), duties (Excise Duty, 
Custom Duty etc.) any other Govt. levies & all other charges ( packing, 
forwarding, loading-unloading, erection and commissioning, insurance 
and any other incidental charges by whatever name called).  

e)      It is necessary to fill the Tender Value precisely. In case, all individuals’ 
items are not quoted, it will be deemed that that Tender Value is inclusive 
of quotes of all the individual items as per the tender document. 

f)        Validity of bid/bids (technical & financial) should be 180 days. 
g)     Volume I (Part -1) Instruction to Tenderer, Volume I (Part-2) -  Tender 

Form, Appendix – TF , Volume-1 (Part-3) Terms & Conditions and 
addenda / corrigenda /clarification issued before due date of tender duly 
signed and sealed (in token of acceptance of documents). 

h)  In case of Imported Items, Please quote Free On Board (FOB) value (at 
nearest foreign Airport/ Sea port) & Also quote separately CIP charges up 
to IGI Airport, New Delhi or ICD Patparganj / Tughlakabad, Delhi 
(whatever applicable). Also specify compulsorily the packing dimension, 
Nos. of Box / Cartoon & gross weight of each Box/Cartoon (Packing list). 
Please specify the name of the port &Country, from where the goods will 
be dispatched. 

 
4.3.5. Separate bid for each of the items should be submitted in an envelope super scribed 

with the name of the item at the top, last date of submission, name and 
address of the bidder. 

4.3.6. In the case of nonwoven machines and preparatory machines the supplier can bid 
for individual machines also. In that case of title of the machine need to be 
mentioned on the cover positively. 

4.3.7.  The sealed envelope containing covers ‘Technical Bid’ & ‘Financial Bid’ as 
above shall be marked in the name of The Chairman, Purchase Committee, 
NITRA, Ghaziabad clearly indicating the name of the item for which the bid 
is submitted. 

 

 
 
 
 



5 
 

 
5.0  TENDER TO BE VALID FOR 

  Rates quoted by the tenderer shall be valid for a period as given in Appendix-TF 
from the date of submission or till an extended date mutually as agreed on expiry 
of the said period. 

            The Tenderer shall not withdraw or revise or alter any conditions, rate(s) quoted 
within a stated period, unless he is called upon to do so in mutual agreement / 
negotiations.  NITRA reserves the right to cancel the bid if the tenderer revokes or 
withdraws the tender within a stated period. 

 
5.1  OPENING OF TENDER 
 
5.1.1  The tender shall be opened by the Purchase Committee NITRA on the designated 

date and time in the confidence on event of any change in the date and time of 
tender opening, the same would be informed to the tenderer through public notice 
or individual correspondence or through our website. 

 

6.0      AGREEMENT 

6.1 The successful tenderer shall be bound to implement the contract on receipt of             
intimation of acceptance from the Purchase Committee, NITRA. 
 

6.2 The successful tenderer shall bear stamp duty and other expenses pertaining to           
preparation and execution of contract document / agreement. 

 
7.0  PROCEDURE FOR REJECTION 
 
7.1  The Purchase Committee, NITRA Ghaziabad reserves the right to accept or reject 

any tender or reject all tenders without giving any reasons for their decision. 
 
7.2  Tenders are liable to be rejected in which any of the particulars / prescribed 

information is either missing or incomplete in any respect and or if the prescribed 
conditions are not fulfilled. 

 
7.3  Canvassing in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and tender submitted 

by tenderers who resort to canvassing will be liable to rejection. 
 
7.4  Tenders containing uncalled remarks or any additional conditions are liable to be 

rejected.  Tenderer can bring out in his / their covering letter along with 
submission of tender cover “Financial Bid”, his / their’s any reservations, 
additions, omissions, and assumptions they might have made while pricing the 
tender.  Tender Issuing Authority reserves the right to ignore such additions, 
deletion other than brought out in covering letter packed in cover “Financial Bid”, 
by the tenderer.  Decision of the Purchase Committee NITRA, Ghaziabad, in this 
regard shall be final and any non-compliance shall reject the bid. 



6 
 

VOLUME – 1 
( Part – 2 ) 

 
TENDER FORM 

To, 
The Chairman 
Purchase Committee 
NITRA 
Sector-23, Raj Nagar 
Ghaziabad – 201 002 (U.P.). 
 
 

  Sub: Fabrication of testing equipment to NITRA, Ghaziabad as per the       
specifications and   Quantities mentioned in the tender.  

  
Dear Sir, 
 
a.  Having examined the conditions of Tenders / Specifications of the machinery / 

equipments, we, the undersigned, offer to supply equipment/machines as 
mentioned in the Annexure as per the quantity and specifications given in the 
tender.  

 
b.  We agree to abide by this tender for the period given in Appendix TF from the 

opening date fixed for receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon us for 
a mutually extended period agreed in writing by us. 

 
c.  If our tender is accepted, we undertake to supply the Equipment/machinery and 

install the same in NITRA, Ghaziabad mentioned in the tender within the 
specified periods in Appendix-TF on receipt of written order from the Purchase 
Committee, NITRA. 

 
d.  If our tender is accepted we will, obtain and arrange: 
 

1. Transit insurances 
2. Any other statutory obligation, if any, prior of commencement of supply 

of machinery. 
 
e.  We agree to your right to cancel the order or stop payment without prejudice to 

any other right or remedy for the following failures on our part. 
 
1. Changes to tender are made within Validity Period as specified in 

Appendix-TF. 
2. Supply and installation of equipment/machineries is not commenced 

within specified period as given in Appendix-TF. 
3. Obligations under (e) above are not fulfilled. 

 



7 
 

f.  Unless and until a formal agreement/purchase order is prepared and executed, this 
tender together with your written acceptance thereof, shall constitute a binding 
contract between us. 

 
g.  We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any tender you may 

receive. 
 
h.         We agree to make a presentation of the products to be supplied by us, before the             

Purchase Sub-Committee on the date specified by it. 
 
i. Fluctuation in foreign exchange rates in respect of the imported equipment/ 

machinery shall be borne by the equipment/machinery suppliers / authorized  
Agents. 
 

j.         We hereby declare that the rates quoted by us are the lowest rates. 
 
k. In case of Imported Items, We have quoted Free On Board value (at nearest 

foreign Airport/ Sea port) & Also quoted separately CIP charges up to IGI 
Airport, New Delhi or ICD Patparganj / Tughlakabad, Delhi (whatever 
applicable). Also specified the packing dimension, Nos. of Box / Cartoon & gross 
weight of each Box/Cartoon (Packing list).  

 
 
 
 

Authorized Signatory    Signature dated 
to tenderer    Designation / Capacity 
      Name 
     Address 

 

 

WITNESS   1 

Signature        ADDRESS 

Name 

DATE 

 
WITNESS   2 
 
Signature        ADDRESS 

Name 

DATE 

 



8 
 

APPENDIX - TF 
 

Sr. No. Particulars  Remarks 
 

1 Validity of Tender  180 days 

 

2 Address, date and time of 
submission of the Tender 
Documents. 

 The Chairman, Purchase Committee, 
NITRA, Sector-23, Raj Nagar, 
Ghaziabad, U.P.-201002, India. 
Up to 12.00 PM ,01-09-2024 
 

3 Supply, installation and 
commissioning of the machinery etc. 
 

 Within 3 months from the date of 
placement of order or advance paid 
failing which order may be 
cancelled. 
 

4 Period of warranty / performance 
guarantee of machines. 
 

 3 Years 

5 Submission of the Programme for 
delivery. 

 Within 21 days from the date of the 
acceptance of the order placed. 

 
 
 
 
SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF TENDERER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
 

 
 
 

VOLUME – I 
(Part – 3) 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. Before submissions of the tender, the prospective bidders are expected to examine 

Technical Specifications of the equipment/machineries allied items required, terms 
and conditions, etc., given in the Tender Documents.  Failure to furnish all 
information required by the Tender documents may result in the rejection of the bid.  
Detailed specifications of the items tendered and other accessories should be given, in 
the bid. 
 

2. The descriptive leaflet giving the technical details of the equipment/machineries 
allied items should be supplied along with the quotation. 
 

3. All accessories required for using the main equipment/machinery to make it fully 
operational for production are to be specified. 

 
4. The suppliers of the machinery / equipment should provide both theoretical and 

practical training after commissioning the machinery or at an appropriate stage. 
 
5. The price quoted should be exclusive of duty, Taxes, installation etc., which should 

be shown separately in the bid, if applicable.  Freight and Insurance charges are to be 
indicated separately and the same will be paid at actual against supporting documents 
produced.  Packing, forwarding and other charges as applicable are to be indicated 
separately in the tender. 

 
6. The terms of payment in case of indigenous equipment/ machinery & accessories 

shall be as under : 
 

a) 20% of the machinery cost ex-factory will be paid as advance against 
confirmation of orders. 

 
b) 70% payment will be made against successful installation, commissioning and 

demonstration of satisfactory performance of the machinery / equipments at site. 
 
c) Balance 10% payment will be made within one month from the date of      

installation & submission of Performance Guarantee for 12 months. If 
performance guarantee is not being submitted, then remaining payment will be 
released after 12 months from the date of installation. Format of Bank Guarantee 
will be provided in due course. 

 
7. In case of Imported Items, 100% Payment will be made through Irrevocable           

Letter of Credit. 
 



10 
 

8. Delivery of the equipment/machineries should be as per the commitment from           
the date of receipt of initial payment against acceptance of order in case of            
Indigenous machinery and should not be extended. 

 
9. The pre-installation requirements including space, nature of civil work, power      

point, power requirement etc. are to be mentioned clearly in the technical bid. 
 
10. Separate bid for each of the items should be submitted in an envelope super scribed      

with the name of the item at the top, “LAST DATE OF SUBMISSION: 01-09-2024 
(12.00 PM), NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE BIDDER.  The sealed envelopes 
shall be marked in the name of “The Chairman, Purchase Committee, NITRA, 
Ghaziabad”. 

 
11. The list of organizations (with full addresses, telephone / fax no., e-mail addresses 

etc.) in India and abroad to which the equipment/machinery were supplied is to be      
provided in the bid for our reference. Preference will be given if the supplies are 
made to internationally reputed test houses both in India and other countries 
particularly for the  bided equipment. 

 
12. Validity of the tender should be available up to 180 days.  The tender may be        

rejected if the validity is not given up to 180 days. 
 

13. The supplier should take responsibility for delivering, installing and commissioning       
of the machinery inside the premises of NITRA, Ghaziabad or at the address as 
specified in the Purchase Order. 
 

14.  Late / delayed tender offers will not be considered at all. 
 

15.  Any non-fulfillment of the stipulation given above will make the bid invalid. 
 
16.  If the tenders received are not sealed properly, they will not be considered at all. 
 
17.  Purchase Committee, NITRA reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids  
       either in full or part without assigning any reason thereof. 
 
18.  The local supplier shall be entirely responsible for all taxes duties, license fees etc.,         

incurred until delivery of the contracted goods (to the purchaser) up to place of         
delivery. 

 
19. The delivery installation & commissioning period of the equipment/machinery as       

agreed to should not be extended under normal conditions. Suitable penalty for non-      
execution of the order may be enforced to the extent of 1% of the cost of machinery       
for every week extended. In case of the delay beyond scheduled period due to some       
unforeseen reason, written permission is required from the Chairman, Purchase       
Committee, NITRA, with proper justification to avoid penalty. 

 



11 
 

20. The equipment/machinery & accessories should be delivered, installed and       
commissioned at the address specified in the order.  Service / operation / instruction        
/ calibration manuals (in English) tool kit and gauges must also be supplied along        
with the machinery and accessories. 

 
21. During the guarantee / warrantee period, servicing / maintenance should be       

undertaken regularly, subsequently Servicing/maintenance should be undertaken by       
the manufacturer or authorised agency of the manufacturer.  

 
22. Warranty / performance guarantee period of three years should be given in        

respect of all the machinery and accessories supplied. Terms for service        
contract after the expiry of said warranty period are to be quoted separately. 

 
23.  The manufacturer / supplier may indicate the Status of the Manufactured Product /  
       or of the performed services as regards to ISO 9000 quality system.. 

 
24.  List of servicing centres in India is to be indicated with detailed address, telephone 
       no. / fax no. / e-mail address etc. 

 
25. All pre-installation requisites such as Cables, Plugs, Compressor, Stabilizer etc.       

should be provided by the supplier along with the equipment/ machinery. NITRA,       
Ghaziabad concerned will provide adequate space, electricity & water, as the case        
may be, for the successful installation and commissioning of the equipment/        
machinery. 

 
26. The  Capacity statement of equipment, plant and past  performance details  should be 
       provided. 
 
 
 
NOTE: The bidder has to specifically state that the clauses one to all as above  
           have been read and understood and agree to comply all the above  
              mentioned clauses individually. 
 
 

 



12 
 

1. Fabrication of  Radiant Heat Tester    Qty: 1Set 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
(Volume-II) 

 
List of Equipment / Machines 

 
 
 

 
 

i. Instruments shall be fabricated as per ISO6942 and suggestions given by 

NITRA. 

ii. The instrument shall be fully automatic, operated by suitable software and 

provide all the testing and reporting information as required by ISO6942. 

iii. It should also provide the first-, second-and third-degree burn information 

using stall curve 

iv. It should include the following items which are used for both Method A and 

Method B: 

 Silicon Carbide rod as a heating source 

 Test frame 

 Specimen holder 

 Additionally, Method B requires the following specific equipment: 
 Copper calorimeter: Used to measure and quantify the amount of heat transmitted 

through the specimen during the thermal protection test. 
 Temperature measuring and recording device- to monitor and record the 

temperature changes on the non-exposed side of the specimen during the test. 
 Instrument shall be provided with a video recording facility for the testing of 

samples 
 

v. The fabricator shall have good experience in fabricating instruments (like 
LOI tester, toxicity tester, horizontal, vertical and inclined flammability 
tester, inclined flammability tester for blankets, Compressibility testers for 
the dynamic and static state of the fabric, In-plane water flow apparatus for 
geotextiles etc) used in technical textiles, especially heat and flame (fire) 
resistant textiles.  A list of purchasers shall also be provided.  

 
         These components together facilitate the comprehensive evaluation of protective  

clothing materials against heat and flame exposure, ensuring they meet specified 
performance requirements and standards. 



13 
 

 
 
2.  Fabrication of Convective Heat Tester                                        Qty: 1Set 

 
i. Instruments shall be fabricated as per ISO 9151 and suggestions given by NITRA. 

ii. The instrument shall be fully automatic, operated by suitable software and provide 

all the information as required by ISO 9151. 

iii. It should also provide the first-, second-and third-degree burn information using 

stall curve 

iv. It should include the following items: 

 A flat-topped Meker burner with a perforated top area.  

 The copper disc calorimeter  

 Copper Calorimeter mounting Block 

 Fabrication of shutter between burner and specimen support with opening and 

closing facility as per test requirement  

 Fabrication of specimen support from mild steel  

 Software to record data. 

 Instrument shall be provided with a video recording facility for the testing of 
samples 
 

v. The fabricator shall have good experience in fabricating instruments (like LOI 
tester, toxicity tester, horizontal, vertical and inclined flammability tester, inclined 
flammability tester for blankets, Compressibility testers for the dynamic and static 
state of the fabric, In-plane water flow apparatus for geo textiles etc) used in 
technical textiles, especially heat and flame (fire) resistant textiles.  A list of 
purchasers shall also be provided.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 
 

 
 
3.  Fabrication of Contact Heat Tester                                       Qty: 1Set 

 
i. Instruments shall be fabricated as per ISO 12127-1 and suggestions given by 

NITRA. 

ii. The instrument shall be fully automatic, operated by suitable software and provide 

all the information as required by ISO 12127-1. 

iii. It should include the following items: 

 Calorimeter 

 Heating cylinder  

 Mounting frame 

 Software to record data 

 It may also provide the first-, second-and third-degree burn information using stall 

curve 

 Instrument shall be provided with a video recording facility for the testing of 
samples 
 

iv) The fabricator shall have good experience in fabricating instruments (like LOI 
tester, toxicity tester, horizontal, vertical and inclined flammability tester, inclined 
flammability tester for blankets, Compressibility testers for the dynamic and static 
state of the fabric, In-plane water flow apparatus for geo textiles etc) used in 
technical textiles, especially heat and flame (fire) resistant textiles.  A list of 
purchasers shall also be provided.  
 

 

 

 
 

 


